

Sessions Case No.38 of 2009 and other cases

Order below Exh.839.

1. The present application has been moved by the Jail Authority which is intimating this Court that the the **accused - Mufti Abubasar Abubakar Shaikh (A-15) and Hafiz Hussain Tajuddin Mulla (A-13)** are required for another judicial proceeding before the Court of Principal Sessions Judge (Sessions Court) at Belgaum, (Karnataka).

2. Further in view of Exh.817, since it has been learnt that the named accused viz. **Mufti Abubasar Abubakar Shaikh (A-15) and the accused - Hafiz Hussain Tajuddin Mulla (A-13)** are also arraigned in I-C.R.No.24/2013 filed at Ranip Police Station, Ahmedabad popularly known as tunnel scandal of Sarbamati Central Jail and when the investigation of the said offence is ongoing, it does not sound to be just and proper to grant the application to send the accused to the Court where their trail has been posted.

3. The application is disposed of accordingly.

4. Yadi of this order be sent to Jail authority accordingly.

**Date :- 12/04/2013.
Place : Ahmedabad.
At residence**

**(Jyotsna Yagnik)
Designated Judge
Serial Bomb Blast Cases
At Ahmedabad (Gujarat)**