

Sessions Case No.38 of 2009 and other cases

Order below Exh.860.

1. Many of the undertrial prisoners of this case through their Learned advocate Mr.I.M.Munshi have complained that the letters written by their family members or relatives are not being delivered to them on time and that rather about two months have already been passed in receiving the letters written by their family members though the Jail Authority has received such letters before about two months.

2. On inquiry being made with Shri R.P.Damor, Canteen Jailor, it has been learnt that the letters received from the relatives of certain accused were since in Urdu language or were since in Malayalam language, the said letters have been sent to the Office of the Police Commissioner, Ahmedabad City for its translation.

3. It appears that necessary procedure has to be adopted by the Jail Authority for the security and law and order situation in the Jail, but at the same time, it has to be seen that the translated letters should be delivered after translation and the due procedure within reasonable time to the respective U.T.P.

In the opinion of this Court, the time of 60 days already consumed by the Jail Authority to get the letters translated is too unreasonable. It must be seen that it is delivered at the earliest.

4. In view of the foregoing discussion, it appears just and proper to pass this order to direct the Jail Authority to bring

the translated version of the letters at the earliest from the Office of the Police Commissioner, Ahmedabad City and after due and necessary procedure, the letters of the undertrial prisoners be delivered to them at the earliest.

In view of the foregoing discussion, following order is passed.

ORDER

(a) The Jail Authority is hereby directed to deliver the letters of the family members and relatives of the U.T.P. to the concerned U.T.P. at the earliest.

(b) The Yadi of this order be sent to the Police Commissioner, Ahmedabad City for necessary action and compliance of the order at his end.

(c) The Jail Authority shall give utmost priority to the security, law and order situation at the Jail while complying with the order.

With the above directions, Exh.860 is hereby ordered to be filed.

Dictated and pronounced in the open Court situated at Central Jail, Sabarmati today on this 8th day of May, 2013.

Date :- 08/05/2013.

**(Jyotsna Yagnik)
Designated Judge,
Serial Bomb Blast Cases,
Ahmedabad.**